
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 12TH APRIL 2010 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent 

(Vice-Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, J. T. Duddy, 
Ms. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, D. L. Pardoe, R. D. Smith and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters 
Committee held on 20th January 2010 (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4. Review of Lickey End Parish Council (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
31st March 2010 



This page is intentionally left blank



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JANUARY 2010 
AT 5.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, D. Hancox (substituting 
for J. T. Duddy), Ms. H. J. Jones, D. McGrath, D. L. Pardoe, R. D. Smith 
and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Mould and Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
8/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J. T. Duddy. 
 

9/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

10/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 18th 
November 2009 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

11/09 REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the scope of the Terms of 
Reference for a Community Governance Review in respect of Lickey End 
Parish Council.  Members were informed the Terms of Reference would 
specify what would be reviewed, the form which the consultation would take 
and outline the commencement of a twelve month timetable for the review. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members paid particular attention to the outcomes 
of previous consultation reviews of electors within the Lickey End Parish, 
together with the costs incurred under the relevant legislation at the time. 
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Community Governance 
Review of Lickey End Parish Council, to be prepared for approval at a future 
meeting of the Committee, in respect of the abolition of the parish of Lickey 
End and the dissolution of Lickey End Parish Council, by conducted by way of 
a consultation with local government electors of the parish and elected 
Councillors and Local Authorities, in accordance with Option 1 (paragraph 3.3) 
on page 4 of the report. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Electoral Matters Committee 
20th January 2010 

12/09 POLLING STATION REVIEW  
 
(1) St. John's West (SJA) Polling Station Review 

 
Consideration was given to a report which required the Committee to 
review an alternative location of the St. John's West Polling District 
(SJA) polling place in view of the proposals for the demolition of the 
current polling place; namely, the Market Hall, St. John Street, 
Bromsgrove. 
 
RESOLVED that the use of the Communal Room at Willow Court, 
Willow Road, Bromsgrove, be approved as a permanent alternative 
polling place for the St. Johns West (SJA) Polling Area. 

 
(2) St. John's East (SJC) Polling Station Review 

 
(The Chairman agreed that consideration be given to this item as a 
matter of urgency because a decision was required before the next 
meeting of the Committee.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report which required the Committee to 
review an alternative temporary location of the St. John's East Polling 
District (SJC) polling place whist renovations and improvements are 
being carried out to the current polling place; namely, the Ryland 
Centre, New Road, Bromsgrove. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the use of the United Reform Church Hall, Windsor Street, 
Bromsgrove, be approved as a temporary alternative polling 
place for the St. Johns East (SJA) Polling Area during the period 
in which the usual polling place would be unavailable; and 

(b) that suitable arrangements be made to cordon-off a section of 
the Windsor Street Short-Stay 'Pay and Display' car park for the 
free use of electors using the temporary polling place. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 5.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 2



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

12TH APRIL 2010 
 
 
REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL 
 

Responsible Portfolio Holder Councillor G. N. Denaro 
Responsible Head of Service Mrs. C. Felton 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Members are being asked to consider the Terms of Reference for a Community 

Governance Review of Lickey End Parish Council.  The Terms of Reference set 
out what will be reviewed, what form the consultation will take, and the timetable 
of the review. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Terms of Reference for the Community Governance Review of Lickey 

End Parish Council be approved; 
 
2.2 That the consultation leaflet be approved; 
 
2.3 That the proposed form and timetable of consultation be approved and 

commence forthwith; 
 
2.4 That the results of the consultation process be reported to this Committee; 
 
2.5 That Council is requested to release the sum of £2,500 from balances to cover 

the cost of the consultation. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee on 20th January 2010, it was 

agreed that the scope of the Community Governance Review of Lickey End 
would 
[...]
nti-Parish candidates were 

elected. In September 2003 the Minister rejected the recommendation of the 

Bromsgrove District Council on the grounds:- 

The ODPM believed there was no overwhelming support for the 

abolition. It believed the review showed that support was quite evenly 

balanced, notwithstanding the fact that anti-parish council candidates 

were elected in 2001 and 2003. 

Further advice from the ODPM on the timescale to be adopted for another 

review was sent to Julie Kirkbride MP in September 2003. This stated that the 

only way abolition could be sought by the District Council was by undertaking 

a further review and making recommendations to the Secretary of State. 

2.7 In May 2007, 10 Anti-Parish candidates stood for the 10 vacancies and 

were elected unopposed. A request was received from the Parish Council that 

the District Council should review the Parish with a view to its abolition. In 

November 2007, the Electoral Matters Committee recommended that, with 

reference to the Secretary of State, a review should be undertaken in 

accordance with Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007. 

Lickey End Parish Council Review - Terms of Reference - Page 7 Page 13



Lickey End Parish Council current working 

2.8 The current Lickey End Parish Council fulfils the minimum requirements 

under law. It elects proper officers - Chairman and Clerk, holds the minimum 

required meetings per year and prepares and publishes annual accounts.  No 

precept has been raised.

Question

Should the present Parish of Lickey End be abolished and the Parish 

Council dissolved? 

3.  HOW DOES THE REVIEW PROCEED FROM HERE 

3.1    The Council envisages that if an Order is made it will come into effect for 

Spring 2011.  The following dates are suggested: 

12 April 2010 -  Electoral Matters Committee approval of Draft Consultation  

documents

April/May 2010 - Publication of consultation documents. Public Notice  

and l
[...]
ss Release List 

Bromsgrove Advertiser (and group, including Droitwich Advertiser, Redditch 
Advertiser, Stourbridge News) 
Bromsgrove Standard (and group, including Droitwich Standard, Redditch 
and Alcester Standard) 
Caters News - national news agency 
Express and Star - Kidderminster office 
Press Agency - Birmingham office 
Village Voice 
Worcester Evening News 

BBC H&W (radio) 
BBC WM (radio) 
Heart FM (radio) 
Smooth Radio (radio) 
Wyvern (radio) 

BBC Midlands Today (TV) 
ITV Central (TV) 

Lickey End Parish Council Review - Terms of Reference - Page 14 Page 20



ANNEX 1

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT LEAFLET DESIGN 
 

LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL REVIEW 
 
 

'Have Your Say' - we want to hear your views 
 
Introduction 
 
Bromsgrove District Council is conducting a community governance review to 
decide whether or not to abolish the parish of Lickey End Parish and dissolve 
Lickey End Parish Council. 
 
These questions have already been considered in 2003 and in 2005 but on 
both occasions the Secretary of State did not agree. Bromsgrove District 
Council is now carrying out a further community governance review of Lickey 
End. 
 
Local government needs to reflect the identity and interests of a local 
community. Bromsgrove District Council provides services and represents the 
interests of all local communities within the District including Lickey End. The 
Council wants to improve community engagement in all areas in the District 
and the purpose of this review is to find out what role, if any, the parish of 
Lickey End and Lickey End Parish Council will play in the future.  
 
What is a Parish Council? 
 
Parish Councils are statutory bodies which are separate from District Councils 
and County Councils. They can provide a voice for local issues, deliver some 
local services and some carry out functions on behalf of larger authorities. 
Each parish council decides what services it will deliver to its community and 
practice varies throughout the country. Parish councils may need staff and 
offices and these costs plus the costs of any services they deliver are 
recovered by an additional charge to council taxpayers known as a precept. 
 
The history of Lickey End Parish Council 
 
Following a request from local residents, the parish of Lickey End and Lickey 
End Parish Council were created in 2001. The Parish Council is divided into 
two parish wards and is represented by ten parish councillors. 
 
The parish held its first elections in May 2001.  In June 2001 Lickey End 
Parish Council submitted a formal request to Bromsgrove District Council for 
its dissolution. Following a consultation with local residents, Bromsgrove 
District Council recommended to the Government that the Parish Council 
should be dissolved but the Government decided that no decision would be 
made until after the elections in May 2003.  
 

Page 23



At the elections in May 2003, 10 anti-parish candidates were elected.  
Following those elections the Parish Council submitted a further formal 
request for the dissolution of Lickey End Parish Council. 
 
Bromsgrove District Council conducted a further review and again 
recommended dissolution of the Parish Council.  The Government concluded 
that the case for abolition was insufficiently robust and at odds with the 
Government's general commitment towards parish councils and decided that 
a continued strong local support for dissolution needed to be established for a 
period of two council terms of office covering an eight year period. 
 
What is the position now? 
 
At the last elections held in May 2007, 10 anti-parish parish candidates were 
again elected uncontested to Lickey End Parish Council. 
 
The Parish Council operates at the minimum legal requirements. It holds 
meetings, appoints a Chairman and Clerk and publishes minutes and 
accounts. It has not requested a parish precept and does not deliver 
discretionary local services. 
 
What happens next? 
 
Bromsgrove District Council is contacting all electors in the parish of Lickey 
End to find out what their views are.  It will also consult with Lickey End Parish 
Council, Worcestershire County Council, local Councillors representing the 
area and the public. 
 
A copy of the full consultation document is available for public inspection at 
the Council House, Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove B60 1AA.  
 
When all the responses have been received and the final proposals have 
been published, Bromsgrove District Council will make a decision about the 
future of Lickey End Parish Council. 
 
We want to hear your views 
 
It is important that the Council receives the views of as many electors with the 
parish of Lickey End as possible. Please indicate your favoured option below, 
tear off this form and return it via freepost to the address shown by 31 May 
2010 at the latest. Alternatively, responses can be made on the consultation 
portal at www.worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Electoral Services     Helpline: 01527 881 421 
Bromsgrove District Council 
Freepost 0000000 
Council House 
Burcot Lane 
Bromsgrove B60 1AA 
 

Page 24



Preferred Option 
 
Should the present Parish of Lickey End be abolished and the Parish 
Council dissolved?  
(Please circle 'Yes' or 'No') 
 
YES  NO 
 
Your Signature:  ______________________ 
 
Your name:  ______________________ 
 
Your address: ______________________ 
 
Date:   ______________________ 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 20th January 2010
	4 Review of Lickey End Parish Council
	EMC - 12042010 - Appendix A
	EMC - 12042010 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 
 

MEETING OF THE ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 12TH APRIL 2010 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Chairman), Mrs. R. L. Dent (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. J. M. Boswell, D. McGrath and L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Mr. A. C. Stephens and Mrs. S. Mould 
 

 
13/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. A. E. Doyle, J. T. 
Duddy, Ms. H. J. Jones, D. L. Pardoe and R. D. Smith. 
 

14/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Matters Committee held on 20th 
January 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

16/09 REVIEW OF LICKEY END PARISH COUNCIL  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Terms of Reference for a 
Community Governance Review of Lickey End Parish Council.  An example of 
the proposed form was presented to the Committee, together with details of 
the timetable for the consultation process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, subject to the following amendment of the last sentence of 

paragraph 2.8, the Terms of Reference for the Community Governance 
Review of Lickey End Parish Council be approved. 
Amendment - Delete "No precept has been raised" and replace with 
"The Parish Council has set a zero precept since 2002" 

(b) that, subject to the following amendment of the last sentence of 
paragraph 10, the consultation leaflet be approved. 
Amendment - Delete "It has not requested a parish precept and does 
not deliver discretionary local services" and replace with "It has set a 
zero precept since 2002 and does not deliver discretionary local 
services" 



Electoral Matters Committee 
12th April 2010 

- 2 - 

(c) that the proposed form and timetable of consultation be approved and 
commenced immediately; and 

(d) that the results of the consultation process be reported to the 
Committee at a meeting to be arranged during October / November 
2010. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Council be requested to release the sum of £2,500 
from balances to cover the cost of the consultation. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


